## COVERNMENT OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGANA, GUAM

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 71-18

## MANPOWER COORDINATING COMMITTEE

WHEREAS, Interagency Cooperative Issuance Number 1 of March 3, 1967, of the Cooperative Area Manpower Planning System, issued jointly by participating federal agencies: Department of Labor; Department of Health, Education, and Welfare; Department of Housing and Urban Development; Office of Economic Opportunity; and the Economic Development Administration of the Department of Commerce, established guidelines for the membership and functions of State and area manpower coordinating committees (CAMPS); and

WHEREAS, Executive Order 11422, signed by the President of United States on August 15, 1968, established cooperative planning and execution of manpower training and supportive manpower service programs as the policy of the Federal Government; and

WHEREAS, Cooperative Area Manpower Planning System, Interagency
Cooperative Issuance (ICI) Number 72-2 of May 21, 1971, issued jointly by
the above departments and agencies plus the Office of Economic Opportunity,
Department of Agriculture, Department of Interior, Civil Service Commission,
and Environmental Protection Agency, revises the structure and functions of
the State and area manpower coordinating committees as listed in prior
issuances; and redesignates the local agency as the State Manpower Planning
Council; and encourages the Governor to assume whatever leadership he
deems appropriate in the activities of and to designate the Chairman or a
Governor's representative to the State Manpower Planning Council; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire and intent of the Governor of Guam to assure that all federal and local manpower programs in the Territory are planned and administered in the most efficient manner possible in order to provide the greatest benefits to the people of Guam;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, Carlos G. Camacho, Governor of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, do hereby order and direct that:

The State Manpower Planning Council (hereinafter referred to as SMPC) is recognized as the system responsible to the manpower requirements of the people of Guam and is designated as the system through which all manpower programs of agencies within the Territory will be implemented.

SMPC is designated as the body responsible for coordinating all federally and/or locally funded manpower program activities of agencies in Guam, and for developing and implementing an annual comprehensive manpower plan. In carrying out these functions, the Council is to insure that every manpower program in the Territory is planned and administered in coordination with all other programs in order to provide the greatest benefits possible for the people of Guam.

All agencies within the Territory developing manpower programs are hereby directed to present their program proposals to the Guam SMPC for approval and inclusion in the Annual Guam Comprehensive Manpower Plan, or as an amendment to the Plan. Said proposals must be approved by the Council prior to submission or presentation to any funding agency.

The Guam Council will consist of fourteen (14) members. Members shall represent organizations and interests specified hereafter.

Director, Office of Manpower Resources Development

Director, Department of Labor

Director, Department of Public Health and Social Services

Director, Department of Public Works

Executive Director, Community Action Agency

Director, Department of Education

President, Guam Contractors Association

Representative, Guam Regional Exchange

Representative, Hawaii Employers Council

President, Guam Federation of Teachers

Representative, Local Operating Engineers

Director, Consolidated Industrial Relations Office

Director, Civilian Personnel Office

The Director of the Office of Manpower Resources Development shall serve as Chairman of the State Manpower Planning Council.

Executive Vice President, Chamber of Commerce

Representatives of business, labor, social welfare organizations, and the general public shall be appointed by the Governor for three (3) year terms. All other members will serve by position as specified.

The Chairman of the State Manpower Planning Council shall have the responsibility of establishing appropriate subcommittees as necessary to carry out functions of the Council.

( )

The Council shall meet at the call of the Chairman but at least once each month. The Governor's Office of Manpower Resources Development shall provide secretarial services and staff support for said committee.

Executive Order No. 71-15, dated July 14, 1971, is hereby repealed, and all other Executive Orders in conflict herewith, heretofore issued, are also repealed insofar as any conflict or inconsistency is concerned.

This Order shall take effect this date.

Dated at Agana, Guam, this 13th day of August, 1971.

CARLOS G. CAMACHO Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

KURT S. MOYLAN

Lieutenant Governor